

NO. CIV-16-184-HE

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

TABATHA BARNES, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

v.

**THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY,
a municipal corporation, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CHIEF CITY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

**KENNETH JORDAN
Municipal Counselor**

By: Sherri R. Katz, OBA # 14551
Richard N. Mann, OBA #11040
Thomas Lee Tucker, OBA # 20874
Assistant Municipal Counselors
200 N. Walker Ave., 4th Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 297-2451
sherri.katz@okc.gov
richard.mann@okc.gov
thomasltucker@okc.gov
Attorneys for Defendant City, Citty and
Gregory

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DEFENDANT CHIEF CITY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT 1

BRIEF IN SUPPORT 1

MATERIAL FACTS NOT IN DISPUTE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT AT ISSUE..... 18

PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 19

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 21

PROPOSITION NO. I: DEFENDANT CITY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM(S) 21

A. Hiring 21

B. Training 25

C. Supervision 25

D. Ratification 26

PROPOSITION NO. II: CHIEF CITY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON
QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 29

A. Hiring, Training, Supervision, and Investigation of Complaints..... 29

B. Plaintiff’s Conspiracy Claim 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abeyta ex rel. Martinez v. Chama Valley Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 19</i> , 77 F.3d 1253 (10 th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8 th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	18
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Butler v. City of Norman</i> , 992 F.2d 1053 (10 th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Butz v. Econmou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	27
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752, 104 S.Ct. 2731 (1984).....	30
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10 th Cir. 2009)	26, 28
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie, Wyoming</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10 th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Dempsey v. City of Baldwin</i> , 143 Fed.Appx. 976 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	28

Dodds v. Richardson,
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) 22, 23, 24

Dohaish v. Tooley,
670 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1982) 20

Franklin v. Thompson,
981 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1992) 16

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 18

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004)
(KENNEDY, J., dissenting)..... 18

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 18

Jennings v. City of Stillwater,
383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004) 16, 20, 29

Linda S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 20

McGuire v. Cooper,
952 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2020) 29

Meade v. Grubbs,
841 F.2d 1512 (10th Cir. 1988) 21

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 19

Monell v. New York Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 28

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 21

Owen v. City of Independence,
445 U.S. 622 (1980)..... 30

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 18, 19

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 27

Poolaw v. Marcantel,
565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009) 23

Schneider v. Grand Junction Police Dept.,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013) 1, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 6

Starkey ex rel. A.B. v. Boulder County Social Services,
569 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2009) 30

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Waller v City and County of Denver,
932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019) 26, 27

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 20

Whren v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... 15

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 19, 29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 29, 30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 14, 15, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 14, 15, 19

U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 21

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 16, 18, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... 30

Federal Rules

10th Cir. R. 32.1 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

State Statutes

43A O.S. § 5-207(C)..... 6

70 O.S. § 3311 4

70 O.S. § 3311(E)..... 4

70 O.S. § 3311.4..... 4

70 O.S. § 3311.5(B) and (C)..... 4

Oklahoma Session Laws 2007, Chapter 360, § 6 3
